MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
April 10, 1981

The meeting was called to order by Chairman Lund at 9:30 a.m. in ~
Room 104, State Capitol, with all members present except REP.
MANUEL, whqQ was absent.

EXECUTIVE SESSION: LONG RANGE BUILDING.

HB 666.

REP. MOORE explained the various accounts from which funding

in HB 666 is made. (Exhibit attached). He stated that there
was $2,843,613 in the Capitol Land Grant Account and $9,267,448
in the Long Range Building Bonds Proceeds and Insurance Account.
He added that there was a $520,000 reserve for debt service for
Capitol remodeling and that there is $2,250,000 in the on-going
program for Long Range Building Proceeds and Insurance Account.

REP. MOORE stated that there was $3,383,000 to bring projects
up to date, but that only so much of these funds is appropriated
each biennium.

REP. BARDANOUVE stated that an energy survey was completed
for all State-owned buildings and that buildings with the
highest rate of return are completed first.

REP. BARDANOUVE stated that Architecture and Engineering works

on program schedules with priority schedules. He stated that the
Long Range Building committee does not choose buildings for
retrofit.

MR. PHIL HAUCK, Architecture and Engineering Division, Department
of Administration, stated that Federal funds have been available,
but are being cut.

REP. MOORE stated that $55,000 was requested to replace an
elevator in the Surplus Property building.

MR. HAUCK stated that enough buildings were planned for at this
time. He stated that a life-cycle cost is run and that items are

selected, which pay off quickly. He stated that many old buildings
have no insulation.

REP. MOORE stated that Architectural fees for the planning of
the Natural Resources building were taken from the Insurance
Clearance Fund Account.

REP. MOORE stated that $2,051,000 would be for the purchase of
office facilities in Helena and that rental appropriations
would be removed from the corresponding budgets. He stated
that these buildings were checked out by the Architecture

and Engineering Division.



Minutes of the Meeting of the House Appropriations Committee Page
April 10, 1981

REP. QUILICI asked if the State remodeled the Institutions
building or the owner did. REP. MOORE stated that the owner
remodeled the building.

REP. MOORE stated that $380,000 was requested to improve the
Capitol water system, as the entire system needs to be rebuilt.
He stated that safety improvements needed to be made in the
Cogswell Building and that these would be made from the cash
account.

REP. MOORE stated that $88,000 was requested from the educational
fund of the cash account for miscellaneous maintenance for the
Historical Society.

REP. MOORE stated that $717,000 would be appropriated from Bonding,
plus $105,000 in Trust Funds in the '81 biennium for a cottage

for the Montana School for the Deaf and Blind in Great Falls.

He stated that as the trust funds could not be used, that

$700,000 would be taken from the cash account to begin con-
struction.

REP. MOORE stated that there were seven different sources of
funding for Fish, Wildlife and Parks.

REP. BARDANOUVE stated that the land around many rivers and
streams is privately owned and that the owners are pre-
venting fishermen from fishing from the banks. He stated
that Fish, Wildlife and Parks has been negotiating right-of-
ways or strips of bank for fishing access. REP. MOORE stated
that $25,000 in ERA and $75,000 in BOR funds would be ap-
propriated for this purpose.

REP. MOORE stated that $50,000 would be appropriated for a
new lighting system at Lewis and Clark Caverns.

REP. MOORE stated that $200,000 in BOR funds would be ap-
propriated for Salmon Lake and that an appropriation was also
requested for Purgatory Hill, near Jordan, Montana, which is the
site of dinosaur remains.

REP. MOORE stated that $124,500 from the cash account and
$124,500 in BOR funds would be appropriated for the Canyon
Ferry Recreation improvement project. He added that if BOR
funds were not received that the cash account funds would not
be expended.

REP. MOORE stated that $50,000 cash account funds and $50,000
BOR funds would be appropriated to the Council Grove State
Monument Improvement west of Missoula.



Miﬁutes of the Meeting of the House Appropriations Committee Page
April 10, 1981

REP. MOORE stated that Fort Owen, near Stevensville, was the
oldest fort in the Northwest and that most of the site is

owned privately. He stated that the Parks Division was not .
able to purchase the property and that $20,000 would be ap- -
propriated to upgrade the site. He stated that further at-
tempts will be made to negotiate a purchase of the site.

REP. MOORE stated that the Department of Highways would be
appropriated $500,000 for miscellaneous maintenance and con
struction of sand houses and shops. He stated that $18,000
would be appropriated to the Department of Institutions for
toilet facilities at Warm Springs.

REP. MOORE stated that $251,000 would be appropriated to Boulder
for repair of cottage showers and that $245,000 would be ap-
propriated to Institutions for roof replacement.

REP. MOORE stated that $57,000 would be appropriated to East-
mont for developmentally disabled housing.

MR. HAUCK, stated that the sewage treatment plant at Warm
Springs will be a modified plant for aeration and sewage treat-
ment.

REP. MOORE stated that the Prison Chapel Design Project would
be appropriated $25,000 from the cash account for Architectural
and Engineering work. He stated that fence work was appro-
priated at Spruce Cottage.

MR. HAUCK stated that the National Guard Bureau in Washington,
D.C., has specifications for a 1/2" slope on roofs of National
Guard buildings and that the buildings in Harlowton and Havre
are 90 man units at a cost of approximately $40 per square foot.

REP. MOORE stated that the University System would be appropri-
ated $1,038,050 for maintenance. He stated that DNRC would re-
ceive $25,000 for building maintenance.

The meeting was recessed at 10:00 a.m. and reconvened at 3:20 p.m.

REP. MOORE stated that bonds in the amount of $31,104,505 were to
be issued on September 1, 1981 and that they would be average
balance bonds.

REP. MOORE stated that at the end of FY82, the bonds would be
valued at $17,000,000 and that at the end of FY83, the balance
would be $7,850,000, plus $937,000 interest.

REP. MOORE stated that the Long Range subcommittee recommended
funding for the 50-bed facility at the Veterans Home in Columbia
Falls, Montana.



Minutes of the Meeting of the House Appropriations Committee  Page
April 10, 1981 :

REP. WALDRON stated that he feels that the Committee should wait
until 1985 when the cost for the program will be less, as the
Federal government will then pay 65% of the cost. He stated
that the daily cost of care at the home i8S $44 versus $31.90

for nursing home care. He added that there are 30 nursing homes
in the State which costs less than the Veterans Home.

REP. BARDANOUVE stated that Veterans Homes rarely change rates
and have conservative rates. He stated that he feels the State
cost would exceed these rates.

REP. WALDRON stated that nursing home rates vary from $15-$45
per day, with a 4-5 month wait.

REP. MOORE provided the members of the Committee with an amend-
ment to HB 666, Section 9. (Exhibit attached).

REP. MOORE moved that HB 666 do pass.

REP. CONROY made a substitute motion that the Committee add
$50,000 to the bill for old Fort Custer Cemetery at Hardin,
Montana, which 1s a veteran's cemetery.

REP. CONROY stated that the Custer Battlefield Cemetery is full
and that it took veterans from all over the U.S. He stated that
the other nearest cemetery is in Denver and that the county
would be willing to donate the land.

MR. BOB DURKEE, stated that $5,000,000 in federal funds was
appropriated for each fiscal year and each succeeding 4 years
and that if the state did not act now, it may lose out on
federal funding. He stated that Wyoming just adopted a similar
bill.

MR. DURKEE stated that the donated land would be a 90 acre
site and that $25,813 would constitute the State share of the
match, even though the land would be donated.

REP. CONROY stated that 5 acres provide 2,500 grave sites. He
stated that maintenance of the site would have to be worked out
and the site would be a State-Federal cemetery.

The motion, as made by REP. CONROY, was unanimously approved by
the members of the Committee.

REP. WALDRON moved that the Committee strike line 1 and 2, page
10-Veterans building in Columbia Falls. He stated that he feels
the cost per bed would be $37,000 to build the facility. He
stated that the Cooney Home in Helena, cost $27,000 per bed and
that he feels spending for nursing home beds that won't be
utilized is wasteful. '



Minutes of the Meeting of the House Appropriations Committee Page
April 10, 1981

REP. WALDRON stated that Medicaid won't pick up any costs in
Veteran's facilities, but that it will in Nursing Homes. He
stated that he feels the Committee could wait until 1985 when
the Federal Government will pick up more of the construction
cost.

REP. BARDANOUVE asked if the Cooney Home was a self-contained
unit. MS. ROSE SKOOG, Nursing Home Administrator's lobbiest
stated that it was.

REP. QUILICI asked if the cost would be higher at Columbia Falls
than it was for Cooney.

MR. HAUCK stated that it could be a difference in construction
costs and that he feels $27,000 per bed is too light cost-wise.

REP. QUILICI stated that he feels the Veteran's Home is not
competing with nursing homes.

REP. MOORE stated that the appropriation is to replace an
'0ld, worn out facility.

The motion, as made by REP. WALDRON failed, with 12 members
voting no and 5 voting aye.

REP. MOORE moved that HB 666 do pass as amended. The motion was
unanimously approved.

HB 261.

REP. MOORE moved that HB 261 be amended. The motion was un-~
animously approved. (Amendment attached).

REP. MOORE moved that HB 261 do pass as amended. The motion
was unanimously approved.

HB 460.

REP. MOORE moved that HB 460 be amended. The motion was un-
animously approved. (Amendment attached).

REP. MOORE moved that HB 460 do pass as amended. The motion
was unanimously approved.

REP. COZZENS asked why a State park was considered a renewable
resource. REP. BARDANOUVE stated that the definition is very
broad and that it was felt that it could be included under the
definition.

HB 847.

REP. MOORE moved that HB 847 do pass. The motion was unanimously
approved.



Minutes of the Meeting of the House Appropriations Committee Page
April 10, 1981
HB 841.

REP. MOORE moved that HB 841 be amended. The motion was un-
animously approved. (Exhibit attached).

REP. MOORE moved that HB 841 do pass as amended. The motion
was unanimously approved.

HB 563.

REP. MOORE moved that HB 563 be amended. The motion was unani-
mously approved. (Exhibit attached).

REP. BARDANOUVE moved that HB 563 do pass as amended. The
motion was unanimously approved.

HB 478.

REP. MOORE moved that HB 478 be amended. The motion was unani-
mously approved. (Exhibit attached).

REP. MOORE moved that HB 478 do pass as amended. The motion
was unanimously approved.

The meeting was adjourned at 5:20 p.m.

REP. T LUND

, “CHATRMAN

.jc



O THRNUING LUNIVIIT ILE REFURI

ST 52303 & T 5 SO 19..32 .

MR. ... SERARLER:
We, your committee on.................. E OUSLA?PROPRIATIOKS ................................................................................
having had under coNSIAEration ......ccccviciiniier it e saniaens HOUSEBILL .................. Bilt No. 478 .....

A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE
AND SALE OF $5 MILLION PRINCIPAL AMOUNT LOHG~RANGE EUILDING
PROGRAM BONDS BY THEEI BCARD OF EXAMINERS TO FINAKCE COSTS OF
STATE CAPITOL BUILDIRG IMPROVEMENRT; AFPROPRIATING INCOME
FROM THE CAPITOL BUILDIKG LAND GRANT TO THE PAYMENT OF THD

BONDS."

Respectfully report as fOllOWS: That.........ce.eceeeerereensiessessencressesessssnsens HQUEL. RILL ..Bill No...478......

l. Page 1, line 190
Following: "BONDS.*®
Insert: "Immediate effective date.”

2. Page 2, line 6
Following: 1line 6 :
Insert: “Section 3. This bill effective upon passage
and approval.” ‘

DO PASS AS AMENDED

* STATE PUB. CO. Art Lund, Chairman.
Helena, Mont.




G COMMITTEE REPOR I3

- "iproviding an ate effactive de

i

KRR

e s

 STATE PUB. CO. .




1714

LhB d+H

d33nao0y LNI

-pu3-
= (vAaoadde pue Aateased

UO BATIINISYD ST 3D SIyU] *3IPP SATIDINF 4]  *2 UOIIDAY
*PBIP UOTIED DI
AIPIS  NADLD 1194 e dwer 1eo0q a8yl uo siitedas puny o031 1861

sag sunp Butpua aeak [€dST4 BYIY Joy Sxsed pue  sajyrpis
: s ~ —~ A

4
syst1y . jo - Judwliedap Byl 03 PUN BNUAAIL PANJPWIPI 3yl 101}

ghitH1 paletadosdde st asay) cuvoraptadoirddy 1 uoiIdag

SYNVINOW JdN FAVviLS IHL 40 3I¥OLVISIO3T 3HL AQ GIL1IYNI 1] 3¢

#®3Ev0 3AILI3443 3UVIAIWWI NV
ONIGIAOXd ONY tv3¥V NOLLIVI¥IIY JUVIS H33YD I13IH LIV dWVY JVOR
3H] ¥Ivd3d Oh;mxm<a‘az<‘dwmmumdux;.ﬁwaw, 40 IN3W1¥VYd3a 3+l

3
01 SONNS ONTIVIWAO¥ddY 13V NV :03FL1UN3 13V NV ¥0d4 110V

- FLEEE7/T A8 GIINAOUINT

Lyg  “ON 1718 45N0H

61

91

€1

1078161 31 aanjesthbal yizsy



QIFMIIHT VOV | b vt WiV

e APRIL 10 e 21

MR. .. SFLAEBIR: e
We, your COMMItLEe ON....cccceeiveceeiiieerreeeeeeeeemieees EQUSE}‘PPROPRIATIONS ......................................................
having had under CONSIABIatION .....c.viveimimiiecenici e BO S e Bill No...... 3 47

X BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: - "AM ACT APPROPRIATIRG FUNDE T0O
THE DEPARTMIRT COF FISH, WILDLIPE AND PARKS TO REPAIR THE
BOAT PAMP AT EXLL CREFK STATE RECREATION AREA; AKD PROVIDIHG

AN IMNEDIATE EFFPCTIVE DATE.™

Respectfully report as follows: That EQUSEH Bill No....8‘7

1. $See attached amendment to I 847

DO PAse 85 AMEKRDED

DO PASS

STATE PUB. CO. CRFEP, ART LOND Chairman.

Helena, Mont.



cevecsansaviracnsssrnensn essraesens neanes

ly repo

T

ctful

' PER- L TR A g s : : "
STATE PUB. CO. : TR , : ¥ - T Chairman. " _
- Helena, Mont. _ . - ) ) S R e e .




0f GH ‘

1108 aq3znaoyiNg %

( - M s

-pUF-
*3Jed
33E3§ BuUid IUOT JO $ISOD BIUPUAJUIRE pue uotljessado Bujrobuo

.

.

10/¢821 I

2
T

8yYy3y o031 Ppeiidde oq (LBYS s$28j Jesn jJOo uOLIDBLL0D ayl Ag
PauIR1go BNUBADY *S8d) JasSn WOJ) BNUBABY *Z UOIIDBS
sdied 23els
duld 2uol yitm snonb13uod s Yo |uym axeT Aoy pu2 died d31e3s
sUld U0 e pue} Buiaosduy pue Buisynbd2 jo esodind syiz 10y
D2€E621 1y yo wns ayj syded pue 251 (PLIM 4yst) JO  3JuawIdecdap
ay3 10y uo e disIUILpe  jJo  JuswiIsedsap Iy O3 3JUNOODE

3NUSAdJ 238A1Ad pue (B4spP3y SYJed 33P3S 3YI WoUas €8T 40¢

sunp Eurpua wnguusiy ay3 4o 2 51 sa3yy (2)
> f
. scuRIUOY RN

je  sjuswaAoadmt 103y Sxyded pue éo e PLIM sySI Y Jo Juswisedap

St |BPY JB3aU dJied a3e3s duld suol

34l 104 uoijeiS|uUlWNe JO Fuswisedsp Byl 03 PUEB UOIIRALSSUDD

pur  $8d24n0sedu Les4nzeu 3o juswisedap ay3 o3 Cu94L2¢€S

40  wWns 8y3 2UNOIIE puNj SIUPURSLD IUBWAOLDA3P 3DANOSOI

2| geMaudd sy} Wo4y é£86T S0g aunp Buipus wnyuud1qg BY3 JOj4

w@#mwﬂmmwwmw $1 2daayl (1) cuoizejadoiddy ey uoir3des
NUV)J“«

SYNVINOW 40 31VILS 3HL dJO 3¥NLVISIOFT 3HL A€ QFLIVNI 11 3d

7

u®NOITLVI¥dOYddV 3IHL
NOEN SKOLLIONDD NIVICID HSI78VIS3 0L ONY $YNVINOW *1TFadSITvy
¥VIN 031VI0T xmdmm J1IVLIS 35NId 3INOT 1V SIN3IWZADYIWI ¥O03

¢.
1l 10V NVa  :0371TIN3 wu< NY dud 318 ¥

- Q Ity wxbn \ G\\u& L\&.d..,\w

AS JIIMQUIYLNI

ASNOHW  JLVI¥40¥ddY

()ac..Mga ~

09y ©“ON 1114

dSNOH .

1¢/€82T 21

1 T4

y<e

€2

[24

e

eF4

gt

11

91

»1

el

2t

11

et

~y

ey

sanjesibat s



i
LTRSS
A R g P, e

UB. CO;
mont




/o9& A

1114

C39N0O0O¥LNI

-puz-

SUMO3S IME]  JO ISOMYINOS pa3Pdoy sayeT Ao %Oy 3L Juswdo(aAap

Leuoijeasdsd 403 + 4C auduwlasedep a3yl »1
\XQ ?
03} 4gg Jozdeys sg1 a13t) Aq hazdioyine se Juncode eRuene? €1
PNFEEITT TSI —hdrusepud $34R0Sad  BYF wodd 0054101% pue Z1
0 %5 an\ﬂ TR .

pUNS UO13IEAIDdSUOD JI3EN pur pPue| [euaapajl oyl WOLF (QOQSTOTS 11
pe3je | ddosdde 5t aaayy euotzetsdoaddy 1 uo13das 01
SVNVINOW 40 31VLS HHL 20 uNAVISIOAT IHL A8 G3ILIVNI LI 3b [

8

w*NMOLSIHIT 40 I3

LSAMHLINOS QILVIOT $3%vT AIINIV Ly INJEdDTI3AIQ  IVNOILYSUIZY 9
s0d ? Id ININLYVYLIG 2HL 0L s

' v .

00C4€025 ILVINMO¥ddY OL 15v NVe :03TLIINT 1DV NV %04 1118 ¥ L]
€

I...!iin - TTERRTTE] AR G30NGUBLINI 2

TW 0 — 5

T9Z °*ON 1714 d4snod 1
10/%820 O aJnjetsiba yily



SIANUING CUMMITTEE REPURT

.......................... RRRIL.10.. ........19.8L
MR,..SPEakKer: o

We, your committee ON......cccveecnenniennnrans B OUSEAPPROPMATIONS .......................
having had under cONSIEration ......ccceccieiiircecnienetetcee e s ....Eousg ........... Bill No 2‘1

...................

A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: ®“AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE $203,000
TO THE DEPARTMENT OF FISH, WIDDLIFE, AND PARKS FOR
BRECREATIONAL DEVELOPMENT AT ACKLEY IAKE, LOCATED SOUTHWEST
OF LEWISTOWN."

Respectfully report as follows: That..... N House Bill No....2861

1. See attached ;\mendments to HB 261

-

DO PASS  ag AMENDED

STATE PUB. CO. Art Lund, Chairman.
Helena, Mont.



10

11

12

13

HB 0666/gréy

Computer site modifications EMC

(2) The terms. o} the repafment of the above
appropriaiions shouldr be approved by the director of the
department of administration prior to expenditure of the
amounts appropriated.

Section 1ll. Severability. If a part of this act 1s
invalids all valid parts that are severable from the invalid
part remain in effect. If a3 part of this act is invalid in
one oOr more of,its applicationsy the part remains in effect
in all valid applications that are severable from the
invalid applicationse.

Section 12. Effective date. This act is effective on
passage and approvale

-End-

-11- HB 666



10
11
12
13
14

15

16

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB 0666/grey

CONSTRUCT VETERANS

NURSING FACILITY 12850,000

Ehtldrents-bntt Z2vy866v060

CONSTRUCT LABORATORY ANIMAL

FACILITY, MSU 22,188,000

Eonstruct—&*iﬂ;co%—Psycho4ogy

Butridingvy—UM 4©40v800

?

Workers® Compensation Building 4+0008,000 '

~.

SECTION 9. OTHER _FUNDS FOR FINE ARTS FACILITY. THERE'

IS APPROPRIATED AN ADDITIONAL $1+4100,000 FROM THE FEDERAL

AND PRIVATE REVENUE ACCOUNT OR FROM REGENT®*S BUILDING FEES

FOR__THE . CONSTRUCTION OF THE FINE ARTS FACILITY WHICH SHALL

BE CONSTRUCTED AS A COMPLETE FACILITY WITH THE

APPROPRIATIONS CONTAINED IN THIS ACT. FUNDS APPROPRIATED IN

- THIS SECTION SHALL BE EXPENDED BEFORE EXPENDITURE OF STATE

BOND_PROCEEDS FOR CONSTRUCTION.

FUNDS MAY BE_ ADVANCED FROM__THE BOND__PROCEEDS FOR

PLANNINGy NOT TO EXCEED $450,000.

Section 10. Repayment of appropriations. (1) Fne FUNDS
FOR_THE following projects PROJECT are appropriated on  the
condition that the amounts appropriated be repaid to the

oy

tong-range building progréﬁg bond proceeds and - insurance

clearance account WITH NO PAYMENT TO BE MADE UNTIL AFTER

JUNE 30y 1983:

Expand-Prison—-¥ndustrties

-10- HB 666

-

i




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HB D666/grey

o

" appropriated from the BPICA to the director of the

department of administrationy contingent upon the

authorization of the sale of long-range building bonds by

the legislature as provided in 17-5-402 and 17-5-403y MCAw

and the sale of the bonds by the state board of examiners: Uj

Renovate State Capitol building 6+750,000 /ﬁv"" gM qmﬂ
. A
CONSTRUCT GYMNASIUM,

SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF AND BLIND 293009000

Construct cottages School for the : g/ fﬁ
: /A K2
Deaf and Blind »_’,,/~/’12;;;:Z¥ 1v466v608 7(%” Y
o Bl ¢
o N 2v000,000 _——
Construct P&lson Job Service

office ¥55v660

/ >
‘ 500,000 QQV;%UV
" Construct Hamilton Job Service @ rddbﬂ\
office , ¥55y08606 <;]%

5005000

Construct Visual Communications

Buildings MSU Ev 598'000'3

Remodel and addition to

Cisel Hall, EMC ‘lyl90y00€;l

Construct fine arts facilitys UM 4v506v6868 g Dqﬂ‘
) - X

Construct vo-tech centers Butte 3vy9+¥iv633
32769,505

-—9- HB 666



10
11

12

13
14
15
16
17
18

19

20
21
22

23

24

following

department of Fishy

long-range

Complete Science Building,
Montana Tech

Remodel Cowan Hall, Northerp
Montana Collége

Computer site modifications EMC

FARM MECHANICS BLDGe NMC

- CONSTRUCTY CLINICAL

PSYCHOLOGY BLDGe UM

REMODEL CRAFT BLDGe WMC

LUBRECHT FOREST EXPe STATION

AES FACILITYy SIDNEY

Department of Natural Resources

and Conservation

Maintenances DNRC

Section 7. Land acquisition

HB 0666/grey

200,000

1504000

1004000

" 855000

150,000
y
4

l \t

i7"
/i

, A/ :‘i

Al %(

MW‘

appropr:atxon.

money is appropriated from the indicated accounts

Fishing access acquisitions

Acquire wildlife habitat

wildlifey and parks:

/‘“’“\—\

for the purposes of land acquisition to the director of the

~
}% (&74'2. 350,000

sz/ 866+vy008

—.750,+000

Section 8. Appropriation of proceeds from the sale of

-8-

bui lding bondse The

following money is

HB 666



- 10
i1
12
13
14
15
16
- 17
18

19

20
21
22
23

24

PINE_HILL S.I.D. 9,872

Department of Justice

Miscellaneous repairss Registrar's

Bureau ' 10,000
 Department of Military Affairs UA;UMj;f

CONSTRUCT ARMORY, HARLONTONlﬂf% 179, 500
CONSTRUCT ARMORYs HAVRE 1649500
Auxiliary heating system,

Fort Harrison 2+500
instalt-wash-work-stabsv—-armortes ++#vr068
WEATHERPROOF CSMSs FORT HARRISON 62250

Sealcoat taxiwayse Hi\iga

P£u1&4~¢’&L1W;LYL’ 3,000

REPAIR BOILERsy DEER_LODGE guwﬂiz73‘/ 45000

Fuel-dispensing—factitetesy

Affairs

Mtittary—-Affatrs +5y¥50
REPAIR WALLs FORT HARRISON 25,5000
BOILERs HELENA ARMQORY 405000
ARMORY ADDITION’vBUTTE

University System
University System maintenance +v865v¢550
| 1,038,050
Handicapped accessibility,
University System +v6535895

HB 0666/grey

$
et
N
-

N
o
=

2
jwn
-

N
Q
Q

T7+500

9+000°

 4Fy258

HB 666



10

11
12

13

14

15

16 .

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Replace roofss state institutions

Modify bathrooms ‘and laundrys

Eastmont

€Construct-muttipurpose-butrtdingy

- Swan—~—Rtver

Kitchen repairss Veterans®' Home

2454000

57+ 000

468v6608

21+ 300

Maintenance and life/safety repairsy

Warm Springs
Water tower maintenances
institutions

Maintenance and repairsy Galen

€onstruct-cottagey
Mountatn-¥trew-Sehoo}
Sprinkler systeho Veterans® Home
Sewage treatment plant,
Warm Springs
Enlarge pharmacys

Center for the Aged

PRISON CHAPEL DESIGN

SPRUCE COTTAGE REMODELS

MINe VIEW

Expand-Prison-industries

149,200

454000

1544000

+vri3+¥y086

479000

3484050

28v068

674800

202r165

Upgrade prison perimeter security /- 325v000

599000

vt it e

HB 0666/grey

14059,188

HB 666



- 10

11

12

13
14
15
16
17
- 18

19

20
21
22
23

24

Makoshika State Park improvements

' Recreation area pavingys
Placid and Sélmon Lakes
Purgatory Hill State Monument
improvements

CANYON FERRY RECKEATION

AREA TMPROVEMENTS

Council Groves State Monument
improvements

FORT OWEN ACQUISITION

OR_DEVELQPMENT

Department of Highways
Miscellaneous maintenancevy

"AND_CONSTRUCTION

Highway—-factttttes
€Eonstruct-equrpment—garages
€onstruct-sandhouses

Read-ott-storage—tanks

Department of Institutions
Modify toiletvaSpratt Buildings
Warm Springs
Repatr-cottage-showersy-Boultder

GENERAL MAINTENANCE, BOULDER

-5—

184000
156v668

2515200

— . . e o

HB 0666/grey

42v0868

81,000

200,000

34,000

110,000

10000

500,000
4967999
22&v?ée
126v¥59

169v0006

HB 666



—

10

11

12

13

14

- 15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

26

Y

Acquire office facilitiesy Helena

LY

Land acquisition and grounds

improvementsy Capitol Complex .

Improve water system,
Capitol Complex \ . 380,000

COGSWELL BUILDING

SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS . 6092400

Board of Education
Miscellaneous maintenancey
- Historical Society . | 88,000
Complete cottages School for

the Deaf and Blind 700+ 000

Department of Fishy Wildlifes & Parks

' Regional headquarters maintenance

Fishing access site protection
Lewis 4 Clark Caverns improvements
Giant Sgrings Heritage State Park
ihprovements
Develop wildlife management areas
 Rosébud Battlefield improvements

Bannack State Monument

-l'-.

HB 0666/§rey

1v8068v60080

2115045000

+96v668

505000

88vy008

58900698
2045000
100,000

50,000

3004000

" 964000
20,5000

254000

HB 666



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

2%

HB 0666/grey

from the general fund shall revert to the general fund.

SHOULD FEDERAL FUNDS FOR__MAKOSHIKA STATE PARK EXCEED

$219000y COAL TAX APPROPRIATIONS IN AN _AMOUNT EQUAL__TO__THE

EXCESS_WILL BE REVERTED.

Section S. Reappropriatione Notwithstanding any other
provision of laws the remaining balances én capital projécts
previouély appropriated are ﬁéreby reappropriated until June
30y 1983» for the purposes = for which Qriginally
appropriated. -

Section 6. Construction and maintenance appropriatione.
The following money is appropriated from indicated accounts
to the director of the department of administration:
Agency/Program ' BPICA Other
Appropriated

Funds

Department of Administration
Replace roofs $70,000
Retrofit state buildings for

enerqgy conservation $3vy383¢y569

., $2»250,000
Provide-handicapped—aceessibi%iéyv
eepfeo+-eemp+§x~ ' 160v686
Replace elevators Surplus Property
BUilding 55,000 55y868

Plan Natural Resources Building 4009000

-3- HB 666



10

11

12

13
R
“15
16
17

18

19 -

21
22
23
24

25

" and private revenue account; "ERA"™ means earmarked

HB 0666/grey

Y

approﬁriations of another capital project within that agency
or to obtain financing to expand a project with funds which
were not availdble for consideration by ihe legislature.

(4) "BPICA" means account number ~ 06142 in the bond

proceeds and insurance clearance fund; "FPRA™ means federal

revenue
account; and "cher»appropriated funds" means money other
than general fund or BPICA money that accrues under
provisions of law to an agency indicatéd hereine

Section 2. Expansion reqdired to be authorizede N6
existing capital project may be expanded beyond the scope of
the project as approved by the 47th Legislature unless the
capital project expansion is authorized by an approved
budget amendmente.

Section 3. Additional fundinge If a capital projeét is
jointly‘ financed by an appropriation or appfopriations from
state sources as well  as by appropriations from other

sourcesy the funds provided by appropriation from state

sources shall be decreased by the amount that the funds
received from other sources exceed the amount appropriated
by the legislature if the decrease does not jéopardize' the
receipt of the funds to be received from other sourcese.
Section 4. Fedefal | funds for administratione. Al}

federal ‘funds receivgd as a reimbursement for the cost df

administering the federal funds when the cost was financed

-2—- ' HB 666



4Tth Legislature : HB 0666/grey

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

HOUSE BILL NO. 666
INTRODUCED BY MOORE

BY REQUEST OF HOUSE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE

A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: *AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY
FOR - CAPITAL PROJECTS FOR THE BIENNIUM ENCING JUNE 30y 19833
PROVIDING FOR OTHER MATTERS RELATING TO THE APPROPRIATIONS;

AND PROVIDING AN IMMEDIATE EFFECTIVE DATE."™

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA:

Section l. Definitionse For the purposes of this acty
unless otherwise stated the following definitions apply:

(1) ©TAgency" includes each state officey departmenty
boarde commissiony councily committeey unit of the
university systems or other entity or instrumentality of the
executive branchs office of the 1legislative branchs, or
office of the judicial branch of state govérnment.

{2) "Capital project™ means acquisition of land or
improvementss plannings capital constructions renovationy
furnishings or major repair projects authorized in this acte

(3) "Approved budget amendment" means approval by the
budget director of a request submi tted through the
architecture and engineering division of the depértment of
administration to transfer excess funds appropriated to a

capital project within an agency in order to increase the



SITANUING GUNNITIILL RLITURND

et AERILLAD 19
MR. oo SPERKER: oo .
We, your committee on.................... I ‘OUSLAPPP‘OPRIATIOHS ..................................................................... esueene
having had under CONSIEIATION ......evueuerueueereeereerseeeee s seneisenesesesssesesssasanes HOUSE o, Bill No....888
A BILL FPOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT 70 APPROPRIATE MONEY
FOR CAPITAL PROJLCTS FOR TEE BIERNIUM ENDING JUNE 30, 1983;
PROVIDING FOR OTHER MATTERS REILATING T0O THE APPROPRIATIONS:
AND PROVIDING Al IMMEDIATE EFFLECTIVE DATE.™
Respectfully report as follows: That ..EOUSE, . wereee Bill No.... 666 .
l. Page &, line %o
Following: line %9
Ingert: "Acquisition and Development of Cemetary at 0Old
Fort Custer site in Big Horn County” "$50,000° "50,000"
2. Amend as stated on attached copy of EB 666
Do PASs AS AMERDED
creoveco. ArtLanc, ............................ e

Helena, Mont.

U



SO0 X

[ 8

G32NnQO0YLNI

ad

YR 0T R
\)K@&v\gu 5 du«dﬂ** A\.\u*VNQ \thN, es161 shienuep
uy eanjeysiba] ay3 o1 pall|wqns pue ssAem|i1ds weg Aeuood jo
uo el iqeyays palI|Ius Juoder e u| Y3Iloj IS se meg AdU00)
30 uogle3ltljqeyad ay3z JOp Pasn oq | LBYS Pue E8ET 40€ ac:w.
T S L PR 30 A T Ty

\yMMNN 8yl °186T 40€ oaunr Bujpua wWNjuuaIq 3yl wouy
weq Aauoco) jo co_umv_~.nm:mmmmww\L”m¢vvu¢+uacuaantwuc:utdcu
EOLw‘m:_c~mswL'mvczulﬂavddaxoc:thN mmmm s0g aunp Buypus
wNjuUstq ©OY3 10y UO|IRAIBSUOD pue S$PDIJNOSBL  [PINIEU JO
Juswisedap ayiy o3 uc:ouum<u=:m 3Isna3 Ajjuwdpu}l 854nosad  ey3
wo44 pajetsdosdde, s) w;w:k suojzejadosddy e UO§3IDES

SYNVINOW 40 31ViS 3HL 3J0 3dnLVISIO9IT 3HL A8 G3LDVYNI LT 38

»*AINNCI NOGY¥YD NI 39007 Q3¥ ¥VaN 03L1vI07
133roYd ¥33¥3 NO0¥ 3HLI 40 WYQ - A3NDOD 3HL 3LVIITIGVHIY
0L NOILYAY3ISNOD OGNV  S3DWNOS3IY¥  IVINLYN  JO INIWLY¥YLIO 3HL
0l SaNnd w#<~maoxam%x0h 13v NV4  :Q37LIIN3 LOY NV ¥0d4 TIG Vv

NOILYAY¥ISNOD ONV S32¥N0SIY TVINLYN 40 IN3IWLIY¥VLIGQ 3L
. 40 hmw:&ma AR

ZITAY AL~ As a3Na0¥INI

€09 ~ON T8 "ggaon

D ey 2T P
000’0 9T, ~ VL ATp ety
000 Lbry

22
12
oz
61
sl
L
9t
[
»1

€1

11
ot

10/20€1 21 sanie |67 ULy

———

—

—

|l



O IANUING LUMMIT IEE REFURT

e ERIL 18 19.81..
MR. ........ SPEARER: oo
We, your committee on HOUSEAPPROPRIATIDHS .....................................................................
having had under cONSIAEIAtION ...ccecevreecerieireceeicceeeieireeeeessonssreeeneceenens | HOUSE ...................... Bill No. ..603

A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: “AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS TO
THL DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION TO
REHABILITATE THE COONEY DAM OF TEE ROCK CREEK PROJECT

LOCATED NEAR RED LODGE IN CARBON COUNTY."

Respectfully report as follows: That...... e AOUSE Bill No......893

l. See | attached amendments to HB 603

DOPASS as amewpED

B T T Y P T T2 TP

STATE PUB. CO. Art Lund, Chairman.
Helena, Mont.





